
P.O. Box 3395 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33402-3395 

October 18, 2010 

Ms. Ann Cole, Director 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950 

Re: Docket No. 100001-E1 
CONTINUING SURVEILLANCE AND REVIEW OF FUEL COST 
RECOVERY CLAUSES OF ELECTRIC UTILITIES 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

We are enclosing ten (IO) copies of the September 2010 Fuel Schedules for our 
Marianna and Fernandina Beach divisions. 

The over-recovery in our Marianna (Northwest Florida) division is higher than estimated 
primarily due to fuel revenues being higher than projected. The over-recovery in our 
Fernandina Beach (Northeast Florida) division is higher than estimated primarily due to 
fuel revenues being higher than projected. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at cyounq@fpuc.com or Cheryl M. Martin 
at cmmartin@fpuc.com. 

Sincerely, 

Curtis D. Young 
CoM - Senior Regulatory 

Enclosure 
Cc: Kathy Welch/ FPSC 

Beth Keating 
Tom Geoffroy (no enclosure) 
Mark Cutshaw (no enclosure) 
Buddy Shelley (no enclosure) 

SJ 80-441 

CCL J- 
RAD 1 

ADM - 
ssc - Jeff Householder (no enclosure) 

OPC - 
CLK - 

9 Fuel Monthly September 2010 
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Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTlLlTlES COMPAW 
MARIANNA DNISION 

DOLLARS 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

FUELAI 

MWH CENTSKWH 

DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT X ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

COUPARISON OF ESIIHATED AhD ACTUAL 
P.RCnASEDPOWERCOSTRECOV€RVFACTOR 

MOhTn SEPTEMBER 2010 

SCHEDULEAI 
PAGE 1 OF 2 

1 Fwl  Cost of System Net Generation (A31 
2 Nuclear Fuel Disposal Coat (A131 
3 coat car lnYeSfmenf 
4 Adiunments to Fuel Cosl !A2 Page 11 
5 TOTALCOSTOFGENERATED POWER 
6 Fuel Cost 01 Purchased Power (Exclusse 

7 Energy Cost of Sched C 8 X Emn Pura l8mker1lA91 
8 Enemy Cost Of Other Em0 Purch /Non-0roherJ(A91 
9 Energy Cost of Schhed E Economy Purch !A91 
10 Demand and Non Fuel Cost of Purchased Power (A51 
11 Eneqy Payments 10 Qualifying Fac8litier !A6aj 

of Economy) (A8) 

12 TOTAL COSTOF PURCHASED POWER 

13 TOTAL AVAItA0LE MWH (LINE 5 +LINE 12) 
14 Fuel Cas1 of Economy Sales (A71 
15 Gam On Economy Sale3 lA7s) 
16 Fuel Cod of Unit Powei Sales ISU PafiDls)(A71 
17 Fuel Cost of Other Power Sales (A71 
18 TOTAL FUEL COST AND GAINS OF POWER SALES 

19 NET INADVERTENT INTERCHANGE(AIO1 

20 TOTAL FUEL AND NET POWER TRANSACTIONS 

21 Nel Unbtlled Saler (A41 
22 Company Use(A41 
23 T 8 0 Larrer (A41 

24 SYSTEM KWH SALES 
25 Wholesale KWH Sales 
26 Jur#rdlclional KWH Sales 
ma Junsdrctional Loss Multlpller 
27 Jvrirdinianal KWH Sales Adlusted for 

28 GPIF- 
29 TRUEUP" 

30 TOTAl JURISOICTIONAL FUEL COST 

31 Revenue Tar Fador 
32 Fuel Fador Adlusted lor Taxer 
33 FUEL FAC ROUNDED TO NEAREST 001 ICENTSIKWHI 

(LINE 14 t 15+ 16* 17) 

(LINES5*12*16*19) 

Line t015es 

0 0 0 

2.186.019 2 276,882 (90,3631 

7,020052 1017.745 2,347 
_ _ ~ _ _  

3,206,111 3294627 188.5151 

0 0 0 

3,206,111 3,294,627 
~ 

1172,3321 ' 36.123 . (238,4551 
2,374 . 1.936 . 436 

128.285 . 131,736 13,4501 

3,206,111 3,294 627 (88,5161 

3,205,111 3,294,627 (68.516) 
1 OW 1000 0 000 

3.206.111 3,294,627 (88.5161 

143,777 143,777 ~ 0 

0 W% 

-3 99% 

023% 

2 69% 

0 W% 

2 69% 

-360 62% 
22 62% 
-2 62% 

2 69% 

2 69% 
0 00% 

2 69% 

0 W% 

0 

0 

31.065 

31.055 

31.065 

31.055 

0 

31,055 

l1.6701 
23 

1,243 

31,469 

31.469 
1w0 

31.469 

31.469 

0 0 

0 0 

32,337 (l,2721 

32,337 (1 2721 

32.337 (1 272) 

32,337 (1.2721 

0 0 

32.337 (1,2721 

€49 (2,319) 
19 4 

1.293 1501 

30,376 1.093 

30,376 1,093 
1 W O  0000 

30,376 1.093 

30.376 1.093 

0 W% 

0 00% 

3 93% 

3 93% 

3 93% 

-3 83% 

0 W% 

3 93% 

357 28% 
21 05% 
3 87% 

3 60% 

3 60% 
0 00% 

3 50% 

3 60% 

-2.57% 31,469 30.376 1,093 3.60% 

0 

0 

7 03592 

328373 

10 32065 

0 

10 32055 

4 54763 
0 00754 
0 40766 

1018622 

10 18822 
1 000 

1010822 

0 45666 

10 64504 

1 OW72 
106527 

0 

0 

7M11 

314731 

10 18641 

0 

10 16841 

021768 
0 w637 
0 43366 

10 84614 

10646iC 
1 wo 

10 84614 

047332 

11 31946 

100072 
1 1  32763 

0 

0 

0 OM2 

0 13642 

0 13224 

0 

0 13224 

0 W% 

0 00% 

0 ffi% 

4 33% 

1 30% 

0 00% 

130% 

-0 76531 351 66% 
OW117 1837% 

002602 *no% 

065792 607% 

065792 407% 

665792 6 0 7 %  

noiw 3 4 7 %  

OOW OW% 

057444 -596% 

0 OW% 
-0 67493 -5 96% 



Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
MARIANNA DIVISION 

~ 

PERIOD TO DATE DOLLARS 

1 
2 

Fuel Cost n System Net Generalion (A31 
Nuclear Fuel Oirporai Cost 111131 

PERIOD TO DATE MWH CENTSIKWH 

Of Emnomy1 (A61 
7 Eneigy Cos1 Of Smed C & X Emn Pur& IBrokei/[A91 
8 Energy Cost 01 Ocher Ewn Purch lNon-Brokerl[A91 
9 Eneigy Cost of Sched E Emnomy Puich (A91 
10 Demand and No" Fuel Cor1 d Purchased P-r (A91 
11 Energy Payments to Quaify8ng Faoi!Ilsr lA6al 

17 TOTAL COST OF PURCHASED POWER 

13 TOTAL AVAILABLE MWH (LINE 5 +LINE 121 
14 Fuel Cart of Economy Sales (A71 
15 Gain on Emnomy Sales lA7al 
18 Fuel Cos: d Unit Power Sales ISLZ PaWIrl[A71 
17 Fuel Cost ai Other Power Sales (A71 
18 TOTAL FUEL COST AN0 GAINS OF POWER SALES 

DIFFERENCE DIFFER EN C E 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT 46 ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

(LINE 14 + i 5  + 16 f 171 
19 NET INADVERTENT INTERCHANGE IAlO) 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT 

20 

21 Net Unbllled Sales [MI 
27 Company Use (A41 
73 T B O  Losser[A41 

74 SYSTEM KWH SALES 
25 Wholesale KWH Sales 
26 Jurirdidional KWH Sales 
76a IurIsd~cLlonal t o r r  Muiflpller 
27 Aunsdidional KWH Sales Adlurled for 

28 GPIF" 
29 TRUE-UP- 

TOTAL FUEL AND NET POWER TRANSACTIONS 
[LINES 5 + 12 * 16 * 191 

Line tosses 

30 TOTAL JURISOICTIONAL FUEL COST 

0 WX 

6 52% 

4 0% 

4 29% 

0 03% 

4 29% 

-5 60% 
1071% 
4 28% 

4 29% 

4 79% 
0 00% 

4 29% 

0 W% 

31 Revenue Tax Factor 
32 Fuel Fador Adlusted for Taxer 
33 FUEL FAC ROUNDED TO NEAREST .W1 (CENTSIKWHI 

0 00% 

0 00% 

4 21% 

421% 

421% 

4 21% 

0 W% 

471% 

-567% 
I O  63% 
421% 

441% 

441% 
0 00% 

441% 

441% 

COMPARISON OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL 
FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST RECOVERY FACTOR 

MONTH: SEPTEMBER 2010 

11 57146 11 80755 403507 

SCHEDULEAI 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

0 0 0 

38,935,324 17,776,478 1.1583% 

9,155,075 9,159,705 14,630) 
~~~ 

26,090,399 26,936,133 1,154,256 

0 0 0 

28,090,399 26936,133 4,154,256 

508.7% ' 538.9% (30, lMl  
18,416 18.634 1.762 

1,123,565 1.077.495 . 46 170 

28,wO,399 26.936.133 1 154 756 

78,090,399 76,936,133 1.154.266 
1 000 1000 0 000 

28.090.399 26,935,133 1,154,256 

1,293,993 1,793,993 ~ 0 

0 

0 

269.988 

269,988 

269.988 

769.986 

0 

269.988 

4,890 
177 

10,BW 

254,171 

254,121 
1 000 

754.121 

254,171 

0 

0 

259,088 

759,088 

759.086 

759.088 

0 

259.086 

5.184 
160 

10,364 

243,380 

743.380 
1WO 

243.380 

243,380 

0 

0 

10,900 

10.9M) 

10,900 

10.9W 

0 

10,900 

(2941 
17 

436 

10,741 

10,741 
0 OW 

10.741 

10.741 

409961 254,121 743,380 10,741 441% 79,384,392 28,230,126 1,154,266 

0 

0 

701339 

3 39097 

1040431 

0 

1040431 

0 2W22 

044216 

11 053% 

11 05396 
1 000 

11 053% 

0 5092 

11 56315 

o 00725 

i 00077 

0 0 

0 0 

686115 015224 

353536 n i m  

,039552 OW779 

0 0 

% 

0 W% 

0 W% 

2 22% 

4 09% 

0 07% 

0 W% 

0 07% 

-9 59% 
6 15% 
0 12% 

n 12% 

n 12% 

n 12% 

0 00% 

4 2% 

n 31% 

0 00% 
4 3 1 %  
n 32% 

Included for lnformallonal PurWrsr Only 
^caIcylal~on Based on Jurisdictional KWH Sales 



A Fuel Cost 8 Net Power Transactions 
1 Fuel Cost of System Ne1 Generation 
l a  Fuel Related Transactions (Nuclear Fuel Disposal) 

2 Fuel Cost of Power Sold 
3 Fuel cost of Purchased Power 
3a Demand 8 Non Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 
3b Energy Paymen13 to Qualih/ing Fa~ililles 

4 Energy Cost of Economy Purchases 
5 Total Fuel 8 Net PowerTransactions 
6 Adjustments to Fuel Cost (Descnbe Items) 
Sa Specla MeetlngS Fuel Market Issue 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
AMOUNT % ESTIMATED ACTUAL 

PERIOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATE0 AMOUNT 

SCHEDULE A2 
Page 1 of 4 

3 99% 
0 23% 

-2 69% 

0 00% 

S s 

18,935,324 17.776.428 1,158,896 6 529 
9,155,075 9.159.705 (4.630) ~0 059 

28,090,399 26,936,133 1,154,266 4 299 

109.744 109 744 0 009 

2.186.019 2,276,082 (90.863) 
1,020,092 1,017,745 2.347 

3,206,111 3,294,627 (88,516) 

25,302 25,302 

7. Adjusted Total Fuel 8 Net Power Transactions $ 3,231,413 $ 3,294,627 $ (63,214) -1.92% $ 28,200,143 $ 26.936.133 S 1,264,010 4 699 



6. Sales Revenues (Exclude Revenue Taxes 8 Franchise 1 
1. Jurisdictional Sales Revenue 
a. Base Fuel Revenue 
b~ Fuel Recovery Revenue 
c. Junsdiciianal Fuel Revenue 
d No" Fuel Revenue 
e. Total Jurisdictional Sales Revenue 

2 No" Jurisdictional Sales Revenue 
3. Total Sales Revenue 

C. KWH Sales 
1. Jutisdictional Sales KWH 
2. Non Jutisdictional Sales 
3. Total Sales 
4. Jurisdictional Sales %of Total KWH Sales 

CURRENT MONTH 

CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVISION 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

PERIOD TO DATE 

SCHEDULE A2 
Page 2 of 4 

4 01% 
4 0 1 %  

399 97% 
27 29% 

0 00% 
27 29% 

$ 

$ 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNl 

3.60% 
0 00% 
3 60% 
0.00% 

% I ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT 

254,120,760 243,380.000 10,740,760 4.41% 
0 0 0 0 00% 

254,120,760 243,380.000 10,740,760 4.41% 
100.00% 100~00% 0 00% 0.00% 

16 

3,753.842 
3.753342 
1,126,928 
4,880.770 

0 
4.880.770 $ 

31,468,776 
0 

31,468,776 
100 00% 

$ 

3,609,100 
3,609,100 

225 400 
3.834.500 

0 
3,834,500 $ 

30,376,000 
0 

30,376,000 
100.00% 

144.742 
144,742 
901,528 

1.046270 
0 

1.046.270 

1,092,776 
0 

1,092,776 
0 00% 

30,267,494 
30,267,494 

9,482.044 
39,749.538 

0 
39,749,538 

$ $ 

28.929.569 
28,929.569 

2,167,231 
31.096.800 

0 
31.096.800 5 

1,337,925 
1,337,925 
7.314.813 
8,652,738 

0 
8,652,738 

4 62% 
4 62% 

337 52% 
27 83% 

0 00% 
27 83% 



D. True-up Calculation 
1 Jurisdictional Fuel Rev (line 8-lc)  
2. Fuel Adjustment NO! Applicable 
a. True-up Provision 
b. Incentive Provision 
c Transition Adjustment (Regulatory Tax Refund) 

3. JUriSdiCliOnal Fuel Revenue Applicable lo Period 
4 Adiusted Total Fuel 8 Net PowerTransactton (Line A-7) 
5. Jurisdictional Sales % Of Total KWH Sales (Line C-4) 
6. Jurisdictional Total Fuel 8 Ne1 Power Transactions 

(Line 04 x Line 0-5 x *) 
7. True-up Provision forthe Month OveriUnder Collection 

(Line 0-3 -Line 0-6) 
6. Interest Provision for the Month 
9. True-up 8 Ins1 Provision Beg of Month 
9a. Deferred True-up Beginning of Period 
10. True-up Collected (Refunded) 
11. End of Period - Total Net True-up 

(Lines 07thraugh D10) 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
AMOUNT % 

CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVISION 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Division: MARIANNA DIVISION 

Month of: SEPTEMBER 2010 

PERIOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

SCHEDULE A2 
Page 3 Of  4 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

3,753,842 5 3,609,100 $ 

143,777 143,777 

0 0 
3,610,065 3,465.323 
3,231.413 3,294,627 

100% 100% 
3,231,413 3,294.627 

376,652 170,696 

(288) 
(1,562,675) 4,469,429 

143,777 143,777 
(1,040,534) $ 4.803.902 $ 

144.742 

0 

0 
144,742 
(63.214) 

0 00% 
(63,214) 

207,956 

(288) 
(6,052.104) 

0 
(5,844,436) 

401% 

0.00% 

0 00% 
4 16% 

-1.92% 
0 00% 

-1.92% 

121 63% 

0.00% 
-13461% 

0.00% 
-121 66% 

30,267,494 $ 

1,293,993 

0 
26,973,501 
26,200,143 

26,200,143 

773.358 

(4.400) 
(3,103,485) 

1.293.993 
(1,040.534) $ 

NIA 

28,929,569 5 1.337.925 4 62% 

1293,993 0.00% 

0 00% 
27,635,576 1.337.925 4 84% 
26,936,133 1,264.010 4 69% 

26.936.133 1.264.010 4 69% 

699.443 73.915 10.57% 

(4,400) 0 00% 
2,810,466 (5,913,951) -210.43% 

1.293.993 0 0.00% 
4.803.902 8 (5,844,436) -121~66% 

MEMO Unbilled Over-Recovery 1,472,003 
Over/(Under)-recovery per General Ledger 431,469 

Junsdictional Loss M~ltiplier 



CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP A N 0  INTEREST PROVISION 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Division: MARIANNA DIVISION 

Month of: SEPTEMBER 2010 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTiMATED AMOUNT 

~ 

E. Interest Provision 
1. Beginning True-up Amount (lines 0-9 + Sa) 
2 Endmg True-up Amount Before Interest 

(line D-7 + Lines 0-9 t Sa + D-10) 
3 Total d Beginning a Ending True-up Amount 
4 Average True-up Amount (50% Of Line E-3) 
5 Interest Rate - First Day Reporting Busmess Month 
6 Interest Rate - First Day Subsequent Buslness Month 
7 Total (Line E-5 +Line E-6) 
8. Average Interest Rate (50% Of Line E-?) 
9. Monthly Average interest Rate (Line E-8 112) 
10. Interest Provision (Line E 4  x Line E-9) 

$ (1.562.675) 5 
(7,040,246) 

4.489.429 $ (6.052.104) -134 819 
4,803.902 (5,844,148) -121 659 

0253331  (11896,252 -12801S 
4 GL6666 S (5 S48 12' - '28  31" 

.. - NIA 
NIA - - 
NIA 
NIA - .. 
NIA 
NIA .. - 

- .. 

.. .. 

SCHEDULE A2 
Page 4 of 4 

PERIOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 



Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
MARIANNA DIVISION 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

ELECTRIC ENERGY ACCOUNT 
Month of: SEPTEMBER 2010 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT Oh 

Schedule A4 

1 
2 
3 
4 

4a 

System Net Generation 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00% 
Power Sold 
Inadvellent Interchange Delivered - NET 
Purchased Power 31,065 32,337 (1,272) -3.93% 269,988 259,088 10,900 4.21% 
Enerqy Purchased For Qualifying Facilities . .  

5 Economy Purchases 
6 Inadvertent Interchange Received - NE1 
7 Net Enerov for Load 31,065 32,337 (1,272) -3.93% 

31.469 30,376 1,093 3.60% 

8b Unbilled Sales Current Month (Period) 
9 Company Use 23 19 4 21.05% 

10 T&D Losses Estimated 0.04 1,243 1,293 (50) -3.87% 
11 Unaccounted for Energy (estimated) (1.670) 649 (2,319) -357.28% 
12 
13 % Company Use to NEL 0.07% 0.06% 0.01% 16.67% 
14 % T&D Losses to NEL 4.00% 4.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
15 % Unaccounted for Energy to NEL -5.38% 2.01% -7.39% -367.66% 

81Sales (6iii;d) 
8a Unbilled Sales Prior Month (Period) 

269.988 259.088 10.900 4.21% 
254,121 243,380 10,741 4.41% 

177 160 17 10.63% 
10,800 10,364 436 4.21 % 
4,890 5,184 (294) -5.67% 

0.07% 0.06% 0.01% 16.67% 
4.00% 4.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
1.81% 2.00% -0.19% -9.50% 

16 Fuel Cost of Sys Net Gen 
16a Fuel Related Transactions 
16b Adjustments to Fuel Cost 

17 Fuel Cost of Power Sold 
18 Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 2,186,019 2,276,882 (90,863) -3.99% 

18a Demand & Non Fuel Cost of Pur Power 1,020,092 1,017,745 2,347 0.23% 
18b Energy Payments To Qualifying Facilities 

19 Energy Cost of Economy Purch. 
20 Total Fuel 8 Net Power Transactions 3,206.1 11 3,294,627 (88.516) -2.69% 

18,935,324 17,775,428 1.1 58.896 6.52% 
9,155,075 9.1 59,705 (4,630) -0.05% 

28,090.399 26,936.1 33 1.1 54,266 4.29% 

21 Fuel Cost of Sys Net Gen 
21a Fuel Related Transactions 

22 Fuel Cost of Power Sold 
23 Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 7.0370 7.0410 (0.0040) -0.06% 

23a Demand & Non Fuel Cost of Pur Power 3.2840 3.1470 0.1370 4.35% 
23b Energy Payments To Qualifying Facilities 

24 Energy Cost of Economy Purch. 
25 Total Fuel & Net Power Transactions 10.3210 10.1880 0.1330 1.31% 

7.0130 6.8610 0.1520 2.22% 
3.3910 3.5350 (0.1440) 4.07% 

10.4040 10.3970 0.0070 0.07% 



SCHEDULE A8 

TOTAL KWH 
TYPE KWH FOR OTHER 

PURCHASED FROM 8 PURCHASED UTILITIES 
SCHEDULE (000) I (000) 

I 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
MARIANNA DIVISION 

KWH 
FOR KWH 

INTERRUP- FOR 
TISLE FIRM 
(000) (0001 

GULF POWER COMPANY RE 32.337 32,337 

TOTAL 32.337 0 0 32,337 

(71 (8) 

FUEL ADJ. 

TOTAL 
COST COST 

7 041105 10.188413 2276,882 

7.041105 10.188413 2.276.a82 

31,065 

ACTUAL 

GULF POWER COMPANY 7 036919 

0 0 31.065 7 0 3 6 9 1 9 ,  10.32065? , 2,186,019 

- 
10 320653 

, TOTAL 

2,186.019 

CURRENT MONTH: 
DIFFERENCE !1,2721 0 0 
DIFFERENCE (%) -3.90% 0 00% 0 00% 

!1.2721 1 0.132240 (90,863) 
-3 90% 0.000000 1.30% 4 0 0 %  

PERIOD TO DATE: 
ACTUAL 
ESTIMATED 
DIFFERENCE 
DIFFERENCE (%) 

RE 269.988 269.988 7 013395 10.404314 18,935,324 
RE 259.088 259.088 6.861155 10396519 17,776,428 

10,900 0 0 10,900 0 152240 0,007795 1.158.896 
4 20% 0.00% 0.00% 4 20% 2 20% 0.10% 6.50% 



Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
MARIANNA DIVISION 

PURCHASED FROM 

SCHEDULE A9 

TOTAL $ FOR COST IF GENERATED FUEL 
TOTAL FUELADJ. SAVINGS 

TYPE KWH TRANS. (a) (b) 
& PURCHASED COST (3) x (4) TOTAL 

SCHEDULE (000) CENTSKWH 5 COST (6)(b)-(5) 
I $ -  $ CENTSlKWH 

ECONOMY ENERGY PURCHASES 

INCLUDING LONG TERM PURCHASES 
For the PeriodlMOnth o f  SEPTEMBER 2010 

ESTIMATED 

TOTAL 

ACTUAL 

FOOTNOTE PURCHASED POWER COSTS INCLUDE CUSTOMER, DEMAND & ENERGY CHARGE 1,020,092 

1 



Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
FERNANDINA BEbCH DIVISION 

1 Fuel Cost of System Net Geneallon (A31 
2 Nuclear Fuel Disposal Cos1 (A131 
3 Coal car 1n"eStme"t 
4 AdiuJtmenls lo Fuel Cos1 (A2 Page 11 
5 TOTAL COSTOF GENERATEDPOWER 
6 Fuel Cart of Purchased Pomr (EXCIUSIVB 

7 Energy Cast of Sched C 8 X Econ PUCh lBroker)lA91 
6 Energy Cost of Other €can Purch INon-BroUerl(A91 
9 Energy Cod of Sched E Economy Purch (AS1 
10 Demandand NM Fuel Cos, of Purchased Power IA91 
11 Energy Paymemr t o Q u a l f p g  Facil#t#er lA8a) 

12 TOTAL COST OF PURCHASED POWER 

13 TOTAL AVAILABLE MWH (LINE 5 +LINE 121 

of Economy) (A61 

14 Fuel Caft of Economy mer  !Ai) 
15 Ga8n on Economy Sales (11781 
16 Fuel Cast of Unl Power Sales iSU Pa~plr)l471 

18 TOTAL FUEL COST AND GAINS OF POWER SALES 

19 NET IMDVERTENT INTERCHANGE !AI01 

IT Fuel Cost of Other Power Sales 1A7) 

(LINE 14+  15+16+  17) 

~~ 

COLLARS 

20 LESS GSLD APPORTIONMENT OF FUEL COST 
2Oa TOTAL FUEL AND NET POWER TRANSACTIONS 

iLINES5* 12+18+191 

MWH CENTSIKWH 

24 SYSTEM KWH SALES 
25 Wholesale KWH Sales 
26 Junsdict8onal KWH Sales 
26s Jurisdictional toss MulfiPIier 
27 

28 GPlF- 
29 TRUE-UP* 

30 TOTAL JURISDICTIONAL FUEL COST 
(ExcYdmg GSLD Appofllonmenll 

31 Revenue Tar Fador 

33 

hnsdiclional KWH Sales Adlusted lor 
Line torres 

32 Fuel Factor MiYSled for Taxes 
FUEL FAC ROUNDED TO NEAREST 001 (CENTSIKWI 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

COMPARISON OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL SCHEDULEAI 
PAGE 1 OF 2 FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST RECOVERY FACTOR 

MONTH: SEPTEMBER 2010 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

1670316 1 834 550 1164244) -9 0% 

I 566 977 1 776 448 11694711 -107% 
21,352 26.896 15,5461 -20 6% 

3,278,645 3,637,906 1359,261) -8 9% 

0 0 0 0 0% 

434.310 689.327 1275,017) -50 1% 
2,864,335 2,948,579 184.244L -2 9%( ___ 

2,664,335 2 948.579 184,244) -2 9% 

2.634.335 2.9a6.579 184,244) z 9% 
1 000 1 000 O W 0  0 0% 

2,864,335 2 946.578 Ie4,2441 -2 9% 

68,772 66,772 0 0 0% 

0 

0 

37 624 

37 824 
477 

36 301 

39 301 

0 

0 
38301 

14 5291 
46 

2 206 

a0 484 

40 484 
1wo 

40 464 

40 484 

0 

0 

41,543 

41,543 
600 

42,143 

42,143 

0 

0 
42,143 

16861 
37 

2.529 

40,263 

40.263 
1 000 

40,263 

40.263 

0 00% 

0 0 0% 

13.7191 90% 

(3.719) 40% 
($231 .m5% 

(3,8421 -9 1% 

(3.6421 1% 

0 0 0% 

0 00% 
(3 8421 -8 1% 

(38431 5602% 
il 297% 

(231) -9 1% 

221 06% 

221 0 6 %  
0000 00% 

221 06% 

221 06% 

221 06% 

0 o o m  

0 ooow 

441602 

419559 
447631 

6 56021 

0 wwo 

747848 

I O  636631 
0 00887 
042450 

7 07523 

7 07523 
1 000 

7 07523 

0 16867 

7 24510 

owow o o m o  00% 

441605 lOW003) 00% 

427617 iOO8046) -1 9% 
4463W (Oo(569) 0 2 %  

683229 (0072061 66% 

O M M K )  owwo 00% 

699660 048189 69% 

IO 11921) 10 71742) 601 6% 
oooM3 000244 380% 
043947 1001497) 34% 

732328 (024806) 34% 

732329 I0246061 34% 
1wo o w w o  00% 

732329 10248061 3 4 %  

017061 (000094) 06% 

749410 (0249001 33% 

101603 
7 36167 

1016W o o w w  00% 
761468 1025301) 3 3 %  



company: FLORIDA PUBLIC u n u n E s  COMPAWV 

FERNANDINA BEACH DMSION 

PERIOD TO DATE DOLLARS 

1 
2 
3 Coal Car lnvertmem 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

12 

F w l  Cost of System Net Generation (413) 
Nuclear Fuel 08rparai Cost (11131 

AdiuSfment$10 Fuel Cos1 (A2. Page 1) 
TOTAL COST OF GENERATED POWER 
Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 1Exdusvs 

Energy Cor1 of Sched C .% Y Euln Purch (Bmker)(A9) 
Energy Cost of Other E m  Purch (Non-BrokeO(A91 
Energy Cost of Sched E Economy Purch (A91 
Demand and Nan Fuel Cost of Purchased Power (AS) 
Energy Payments 10 Qvaldying Facilities (A8.31 

TOTAL COST OF PURCHASED POWER 

13 TOTAL AVAILABLE MWH (LINE 5 +LINE 121 

of Economy) (A81 

14 
15 
16 

18 

19 NET INADVERTENT INTERCHANGE(AlO1 

Fuel Cost of Economy Sa& (A71 
Gain on Economy Sales (A7a) 
Fuel Cost 01 Unit POWBT Sales (SU Psrtpfr)(A7) 

TOTAL FUEL COST AND GAINS OF POWER SALES 
17 Fuel Cost of Other P m r  Sales IA7) 

(LINE141151161171 

20 LESS GSLC APPORTIONMENT OF FUEL COST 
20s 

21 Net Unbllled Sales (Ad1 
22 Company Use (A4) 
23 1 & D Larrer 1/14] 

24 SYSTEM KWH SALES 
25 Wnoiesaie K W H  Sales 
26 Junsd#ci#onaI KWH Sales 
26a Junrdlcf8onai Loss MuR8pllsr 
27 

28 GPIF.' 
29 TRUE-UP" 

30 TOTAL JURiSClCTIONAL FUEL COST 

31 Revenw Tax Factor 
32 
33 

TOTAL FUEL AND NET POWER TRANSACTIONS 
(LINES5+12*18+19) 

Juned#Cl#onal KWH Sales Adiurled for 
Line LoI le6  

Fuel FacW Adiusled for Taxer 
FUEL FAC ROUNDED TO NEAREST 001 (CENTSIKWH) 

-Included for Intornational Purposes Only 
"Caiculafion Bared on Junrd#ct#onal KWH Sales 

PERiOD TO DATE MWH CENTSIKWH 

COMPARISON OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL 
FUELANDPURCHASEDPDWERCDSTRECOVERVFACTOR 

MONTH: SEPTEMBER 2010 

x 

SCHEOULEAl 
PAGE I OF 2 

OlFFERENCE DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

1 

0 IFF ERE N C E 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT 

793514 775402 018112 2 3 %  

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

14,809,533 14,688685 179,0521 

,4876237 15 144.950 ,268 7131 
133,166 242,082 1108 9161 

29.81'3036 30,275,117 1456,681) 

0 0 0 

5 198 647 
24,620,389 

1399 7361 ' 
24232 

i 4 7 7 2 l i  . 
24 620 389 

24 620 389 
1 ow 

24 620 389 

618,948 

5,882,484 1683.837) 
24,393,233 227.156 

(1132 7451 * 33 607 
22,431 . 1 801 

1,463,583 . 13.626 

24,393,233 227,156 

24,393,233 227,156 
1 ow O m  

24,393.233 227,156 

818.9m8 0 

0.0% 
0 0% 

0 5% 

-1 8% 
45.0% 

-1 6% 

0.0% 

-11 6% 
0.9% 

-7 8% 
8 0% 
0 9% 

0 9% 

0 9% 
0 0% 

0 9% 

0 0% 

0 

0 

335,364 

33534 
2.972 

338,336 

338,336 

0 

0 
338,336 

15.4851 
333 

20,300 

323.168 

323,188 
1 wo 

323.186 

323,188 

0 

0 

337.152 

337.152 
5.400 

342.552 

342 552 

0 

0 
342,552 

16,0771 
315 

20,553 

327,761 

327.781 
1 WO 

327,761 

327,761 

0 

0 

(1,7881 

11.7881 
12.4281 

14.2151 

I4 2161 

0 

0 
(4.2161 

592 
18 

12531 

14.5731 

14,5731 
0 W O  

14,5731 

14,5731 

0 0% 

0 0% 

U 5% 

n 5% 
45 0% 

12% 

12% 

0 0% 

0 0% 
12% 

-9 7% 
5 7% 
1 2 %  

1 4 %  

1 4 %  
0 0% 

1 4 %  

1 4 %  

25,239,337 25 012,181 227,156 09%l 323,188 327,761 14,5731 14% 

0 00000 

0 wwo 
441699 

4 43565 
4 48069 

8 8 1 W  

o m  

7 27641 

(0 123501 
0 00750 
045707 

761797 

7 61797 
1 wo 

761797 

019151 

7 80949 

101609 

0 oowo 

0 o m 0  

441602 

4 49202 
4 48300 

8 83828 

0 m o o  

7 12103 

(0 13203) 
0 me4 
0 44654 

7 44238 

7 44238 
1m 

7 44238 

0,8884 

7 53123 

1 own9 

0 Wwo 

0 wow 

(0 ww3I 

I0056171 
(0002311 

10 02484) 

0 o m 0  

0 15587 

0 00853 
0 wo66 
0 01053 

0 17559 

0 17559 
0 m o o  

0 17559 

0 W267 

01782G 

0 wow 

0 0% 

0 0% 

0 0% 

-1 3% 
4 1 %  

u 3% 

0 0% 

2 2% 

.6 5% 
9 7% 
2 4% 

2 4% 

2 4% 
0 0% 

2 4% 

14% 

2 3% 

0 0% 



A Fuel Cost & Net Power Transadions 
1 Fuel Cost of System Net Generation 

l a  Fuel Related Transadions (Nuclear Fuel Dtspasal) 
2 Fuel Cost of Power Sold 
3 Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 

3a Demand & Non Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 
3b Energy Payments to Qualifying FaciIItIes 

4 Energy Cost of Emnomy Purchases 
5 Total Fuel & Net Power Transadions 
6 Adpstments lo Fuel Cost (Describe Items) 

Sa Special Meetlngs - Fuel Mahel Issue 

3.269.673 3637.906 (368.233) -10 1% 
l275.017) -39 9% 

2,855,363 $ 2948,579 $ (93.216) -3 2% 
414.310 669,327 

7 Adlusted Total Fuel & Ne1 Power Transadion$ 
8 Less Apportionment To GSLD Cuslomels 
9 Net Total Fuel & Power Transactions To Other Classes 5 

CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVISION 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Division: FERNANDINA BEACH DlVlSlON 

Month Of SEPTEMBER 2010 

SCHEDULE A2 I 

i Page 1 of 4 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

$ 

(164.244) -9 0% 
1169,471) -10.7% 

(5.546) -20 6% 

3,278,645 3,637,905 (359,261) -9.9% 

(8.972) 0.0% 

1,670,316 1.834.560 
1.586.977 1,776,446 

27,352 26,898 

(8.972) 

$ $ 

14,809,633 14,888,665 (79.052) -0 5% 
14,876,237 15,144,950 (268.773) -1 8% 

133,166 242,082 (108.916) 4 5  0% 

29.819.036 30,275,717 (456,681) -1 5% 

14,043 14.043 00% 

29,833,079 30,275,717 (442 636) -1 590 
5.198.647 5.882.484 (683.837) -11.6% 

24,634,432 $ 24,393,233 $ 241.199 1.0% 



CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVISION 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

oiviaion: FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION 

CURRENT MONTH 

SCHEDULE A2 
Page 2 of 4 

PERIOD TO OATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

B. Sales Revenues (Exdude Revenue Taxes & Franchise Taxer1 
1. Jurisidiaional Sales Revenue (Exduding GSLD) 
a. Base Fuel Revenue 
b. Fuel Recovery Revenue 
e. Jurisid$ctional Fuel Revenue 
d. No" Fuel Revenue 
e. Total Junrdldional Sales Revenue 

2. Non Jurisdictional Sales Revenue 
3, Total Sales Revenue (Excluding GSLW 

C KWH Sales (Exdudmg GSLDI 
1. Juflsdictional Sales KWH 
2. NO" Juiisdictional Sales 
3. Total Sales 
4. Jutisdinma1 Sales % of Total K W H  Sales 

293600 9 2 %  
293.600 9 2% 

42.204 4 0% 
335.604 7.9% 

0 0.0% 
335.804 7 9% 

216,662 0.6% 
0 0 0% 

216,662 0.6% 
0 00% 00% : 5 

5 

5 a 

3,489,948 3,196.348 
3,469,946 3.196.348 
1,108.029 1,065,825 
4,597,971 4,262,173 

0 0 
4,597,977 5 4,262,173 $ 

37,961,662 37.745.000 
0 0 

37,961,862 37,745,000 
100 00% 100 00% 

$ 

26.310.264 
26,310,264 

8,645,400 
34,955,664 

0 
34.955.664 5 

303.289.476 
0 

100 00% 
303,289,476 

5 

25,064,250 1,226,014 
25,064,250 1,226,014 

8,993,764 (348.364) 
34.078.014 877.650 

0 0 
34.078.014 S 877.650 

307,113,000 (5,823,524) 
0 0 

307,113,000 (3,623,5241 
100.00% 0.00% 

4 9% 
4 9% 

-3 9% 
2.6% 
0.0% 
2 6% 

-1.2% 
0 0% 

-1 2% 
0.0% 



D. Two-up Calculation (Exduding GSLD) 
1. Jurisdictional Fuel Rev (line B-lc) 
2. Fuel Adjustment Not Applicable 

a Trueup Provision 
b Incentive Pmvision 
c. Transition Adlustmen1 (Regulatow Tax Refund) 

3 Junsdictional Fuel Revenue Applicabie to Period 
4 Adjusted Total Fuel & Net Power Transaction (Line A-7) 
5 Jurisd~clional Sales % of Total KWH Sales (Line C-4) 
6 Jurisdidional Total Fvei & Net PowerTransadlons 

(Lme D-4 x Line D-5 x ') 
7. True-up Provision for the Month OverlUnder Collection 

(Line 0-3 - Line 0-6) 
6. Interest Provision forthe Month 
9. Twe-UP & Inst Provision Beg. Of Month 
98. Deferred True-up Beginning of Period 
10. True-up Collected (Refunded) 
11 End of Period - Total Net Twe-up 

(Lines 07  through DIO) 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

3,489,948 s 3.196.346 P 293.600 9 2 %  

se.772 66.772 0 0.0% 

CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVlSlON 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTlLiTlES COMPANY 

Division: FERNANDINA BEACH DlVlSlON 

Month OF: SEPTEMBER 2010 

PERIOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

$ 26,310,264 $ 25,064,250 S 1,226,014 4.9% 

616,946 61 6.946 0 00% 

" "no,, 

SCHEDULE A2 I 

Page 3 of 4 , 

1.226.014 5.0% 3,421,176 3,127,576 293.600 25.691.316 24.465.302 
2.855.363 2.94e.579 (93.216) 24.634.432 24.393.233 241,199 1.0% 

100 00% 100.00% 000% 0 0 %  NIA NIA ~~ ~ 

2,655,363 2,948,579 (93.216) -3.2% 24,634,432 24,393,233 241,199 1.0% 

984.815 1366.5% 565.613 178.997 366,616 216.1% ?.056.684 72.069 

614 614 0.0% 3,603 3.603 0.0% 
3.992.447 -155.0% 2,460,648 (2,132,587) 4.593.435 -215.4% 1,416,512 (2,575,835) 

MEMO Unbiiied Over-Remvery 1,251,674 
Oven(under)-recove!y pi General Ledger 4,347,121 

I 1 
.Jurisdictional LOSS Multiplier 

0 0 



E Interest Pmv~sion (Excludmg GSLO) 
1 Beginning Truaup Amount (lines D 9 + 9s) 
2 Ending True-up Amount Before Interest 

(IlW 0-7 +Lines 0-9 + 9a + 0-10) 
3 Total Of Beginning & Ending True-up Amount 
4 Average True-up Amount (50% of Line E-3) 
5 Interest Rate F i s t  Day Repofling Bumess Month 
6 Interest Rate - First Day Subsequent Business Month 
7 Total (Lme E-5 + Line E-6) 
8 Average Interest Rate (50% Of Line E-7) 
9 Monthly Average Interest Rate (Line E-8 112) 

10 Interest Prov~sion (Lme E-4 x Line E-9) 

CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVlSlON 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Division: FERNANDINA BEACH DlMSlON 

Month of: SEPTEMBER 2010 

SCHEDULE Al 
Page 4 Of 4 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT x 

2,460.848 $ (2,132,587) $ 4,593,435 -215.49 
3.095.433 (1,884.818) 4,980.251 -2642% 

5,556.281 
2,778.141 $ 

0.2800% 
0.2500% 
0.5300% 
0 2650% 
0 0221% 

614 

(4.017.405) 
(2,008,703) 16 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

9,573,688 -238.39 
4,786.844 -238.35 

PERIOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT Oh 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 



Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION 

CURRENT MONTH 
DIFFERENCE 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

PERIOD TO DATE 
DIFFERENCE 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

1 
2 
3 
4 
4a 
5 
6 
7 
8 
8a 
8b 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
16a 
16b 
17 
18 
18a 
18b 
19 
20 

0 0 0 0.00% 

37.824 41,543 (3.719) -8.95% 
477 600 (123) -20.50% 

38.301 42,143 (3.842) -9.12% 
40,484 40,263 221 0.55% 

21 
21a 
22 
23 
23a 
23b 
24 
25 

0 0 0 0.00% 

335.364 337,152 (1,788) -0~53% 
2,972 5,400 (2.428) 4 4  96% 

338.336 342,552 (4,216) -1.23% 
323,188 327,761 (4,573) -1.40% 

(MWH) 

System Net Generation 
Power Sold 
Inadvertent Interchange Delivered - NET 
Purchased Power 
Energy Purchased For Qualifying Facilities 
Economy Purchases 
Inadvertent Interchange Received - NET 
Net Energy for Load 
Sales (Billed) 
Unbilled Sales Prior Month (Period) 
Unbilled Sales Current Month (Period) 
Company Use 

Unaccounted for Energy (estimated) 

Oh Company Use to NEL 
% TBD Losses to NEL 
% Unaccounted for Energy lo NEL 

TBD Losses Estimated @ 0.ot 
48 37 11 29.73% 

2.298 2,529 (231) -9.13% 
(4,529) (686) (3,843) 560.20% 

0 13% 0 09% 0 04% 44.44% 

(5) 

Fuel Cost of Sys Net Gen 
Fuel Related Transactions 
Adjustments lo Fuel Cost 
Fuel Cost of Power Sold 
Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 
Demand 8 Non Fuel Cost of Pur Power 
Energy Payments To Qualifying Facilities 
Energy Cost of Economy Purch. 
Total Fuel B Net Power Transactions 

333 315 18 5~71% 
(253) -1.23% 20.300 20,553 

(5,485) (6.077) 592 -9.74% 

0.10% 0.09% 0.01% 11.11% 

(Cents1KWH) 

~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~ . 
6.00% 6.00% 0 00% 0.00% 

-1 1.82% -1.63% -10.19% 625.15% 
6.00% 6.00% 0.00% 0 00% 

-1.62% -1.77% 0.15% -8.471% 

1,670,316 1,834.560 (164.244) -8.95% 
1.586.977 1,776.448 (189.471) -10.67% 

21.352 26.898 (5.546) -20.62% 

3.278.645 3,637.906 (359,261) -9.88% 

14,809.633 14,888,685 (79,052) -0.53% 
14,876,237 15,144,950 (268,713) -1.77% 

133,166 242.082 (108.916) 44.99% 

29.819.036 30,275,717 (456,681) -1.51% 

Fuel Cost of Sys Net Gen 
Fuel Related Transactions 
Fuel Cost of Power Sold 
Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 4.416 4.416 0.000 0.00% 
Demand & Non Fuel Cost of Pur Power 4.196 4.276 (0.080) -1.87% 
Energy Payments To Qualifying Facilities 4.476 4.483 (0.007) -0.16% 
Energy Cost of Economy Purch. 
Total Fuel B Net Power Transactions 8.560 8.632 (0.072) -0.83% 

4.416 4.416 0.000 0.00% 
4.436 4.492 (0.056) -1.25% 

(0.002) -0.04% 4 481 4.483 

8.813 8.838 (0.025) -0.28% 



c I" 
!
 

t 
~ 

P 



I
 

P
 

c
 7 



L
 c T
 


